

No. 21-1271

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SPEAKER OF THE NORTH CAROLINA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of North Carolina**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CONFERENCE OF
CHIEF JUSTICES
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

EVAN CAMINKER
UNIV. OF MICHIGAN LAW
SCHOOL**
701 South State Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 763-5221

**University affiliation
provided for
identification purposes
only

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
VIRGINIA A. SEITZ
KATHLEEN M. MUELLER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

September 6, 2022

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE ELECTIONS CLAUSE DOES NOT PROHIBIT STATE COURTS FROM REVIEWING STATE LAWS REGULATING CONGRESSIONAL ELECTIONS.....	6
A. The Elections Clause Does Not Displace State Constitutional Rules Governing State Regulations of Federal Elections...	7
B. The Elections Clause Does Not Deprive State Legislatures of Their Authority to Provide for State Court Judicial Review of Congressional Election Regimes as Part of Their Prescribed Time, Place, and Manner Regulations	15
II. ANY FEDERAL COURT REVIEW OF STATE COURT DECISIONS INTERPRETING STATE LAWS GOVERNING FEDERAL ELECTIONS MUST BE TIGHTLY CIRCUMSCRIBED AND APPLY CLEAR LIMITS	18
A. Because the Constitution Assigns Final Decisions about State Law to State Courts, Any Federal Judicial Review Under the Elections Clause Must Be Highly Deferential.....	18
B. State Courts Using Traditional Judicial Approaches When Interpreting State Laws and Conducting Judicial Review	

Under State Constitutions Are Engaged in Judicial, Not Legislative, Acts	20
C. Any Federal Judicial Review of State De- cisions About State Election Law Should Involve a Clear and Workable Standard To Prevent Unnecessary Intrusions on State Sovereignty	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	17
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	17
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015) ..	3, 11, 14
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	20
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)	27
<i>Chavez v. Brewer</i> , 214 P.3d 397 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2009)	26
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)..	19
<i>Green v. Lessee of Neal</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 291 (1832).....	4, 19
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	2, 7
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	3, 15, 17
<i>Highland Farms Dairy, Inc. v. Agnew</i> , 300 U.S. 608 (1937).....	7
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	8, 9
<i>Ind. ex rel. Anderson v. Brand</i> , 303 U.S. 95 (1938).....	20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	2, 16
<i>M.J. Farms, Ltd. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 998 So. 2d 16 (La. 2008), <i>amended on reh’g</i> (Sept. 19, 2008).....	21
<i>Murdock v. City of Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 590 (1874).....	19
<i>People v. Hall</i> , 215 N.W.2d 166 (Mich. 1974)	22
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929) .	10
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	17
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	3, 4, 14, 17
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) ...	3, 9, 13, 14
<i>State v. Berger</i> , 781 S.E.2d 248 (N.C. 2016)	16
<i>State v. Sutherland</i> , 106, 804 P.2d 970 (Kan. 1991)	22
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 398 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 1981) ...	21
<i>Vanhorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 304 (C.C.P. 1795)	7
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011)	20
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	18

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. X	2, 8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 6	10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	2, 6, 11
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	8
1 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1921(a)	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-267.1(a)	16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-2.3	16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-2.4(a)	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-2.4(a1)	16, 18
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 311.023	22

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Vikram David Amar & Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Eradicating Bush-League Arguments Root and Branch: The Article II Independent-State-Legislature Notion and Related Rubbish</i> , 2021 S. Ct. Rev. 1	9
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Jessica Bulman-Pozen & Miriam Seifter, <i>The Democracy Principle in State Constitutions</i> , 119 Mich. L. Rev. 859 (2021).....	12
Martha J. Dragich, <i>State Constitutional Restrictions on Legislative Procedure: Rethinking the Analysis of Original Purpose, Single Subject, and Clear Title Challenges</i> , 38 Harv. J. on Legis. 103 (2001).....	25
Roland G. Fryer Jr. and Richard Holden, <i>Measuring the Compactness of political Redistricting Plans</i> , 54 J. Law & Econ 493 (2011).....	24
John Harrison, <i>Severability, Remedies, and Constitutional Adjudication</i> , 83 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 56 (2014).....	17
Linda Ross Meyer, <i>Connecticut’s Anti-Originalist Constitutions and its Independent Courts</i> , 40 Quinnipiac L. Rev. (forthcoming 2022).....	22
William E. Nelson, <i>Changing Conceptions of Judicial Review: The Evolution of Constitutional Theory in the States, 1790-1860</i> , 120 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1166 (1972).....	8
Richard H. Pildes, <i>Judging ‘New Law’ in Election Disputes</i> , 29 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 691 (2002).....	21, 23
Saikrishna B. Prakash & John C. Yoo, <i>The Origins of Judicial Review</i> , 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 887 (2003).....	8
Hayward H. Smith, <i>Revisiting the History of the Independent State Legislature Doctrine</i> , 53 St. Mary’s L.J. 445 (2022).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Jeffrey S. Sutton et al., <i>51 Imperfect Solutions: State and Federal Judges Consider the Role of State Constitutions in Rights Innovation</i> , 103 <i>Judicature</i> 33 (2019)	22
Robert A. Schapiro, <i>Article II as Interpretive Theory: Bush v. Gore and the Retreat from Erie</i> , 34 <i>Loyola U. Chi. L.J.</i> 89 (2002)	21
Michael Weingartner, <i>Liquidating the Independent State Legislature Theory</i> , 46 <i>Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y</i> (forthcoming 2023), draft available at https://bit.ly/3LyWSqq	9, 10, 11, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton)	8
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>51 Imperfect Solutions: States and the Making of American Constitutional Law</i> (Oxford Press 2018)	<i>passim</i>
